

APPEAL NOS. 06-5380/5406/5407

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY ALLEN MORRISON, II, BY AND THROUGH HIS NEXT FRIENDS, TIMOTHY  
MORRISON AND MARY MORRISON; TIMOTHY AND MARY MORRISON; BRIAN NOLEN;  
AND DEBORA JONES,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SARAH ALCORN, WILLIAM CARTER, DAVID FANNIN, LIBBY FUGETT, TYLER  
MCCLELLAND, AND JANE DOE,  
*Intervenors-Appellants,*

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BOYD COUNTY, KENTUCKY  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
CIVIL CASE NO. 05-38-HRW

---

**INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

David A. Friedman  
ACLU of Kentucky Foundation, Inc.  
2400 National City Tower  
101 S. Fifth Street  
Louisville, KY 40202

Sharon M. McGowan  
Kenneth Y. Choe  
ACLU Foundation, Lesbian Gay  
Bisexual Transgender Project  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ NOMINAL DAMAGES CLAIM REQUIRED THE COURT TO ADJUDICATE WHETHER THE BOARD’S 2004-2005 ANTI-HARASSMENT POLICIES VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTION. .... 3

II. THE 2004-2005 ANTI-HARASSMENT POLICIES ARTICULATED IN THE MIDDLE SCHOOL PLANNER, HIGH SCHOOL HANDBOOK AND TRAINING VIDEO PROSCRIBED MORE SPEECH THAN CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE. .... 7

    1. The Existence of Other Constitutionally Sound Policies Does Not Immunize the Board’s Unconstitutional Policies from Review. .... 8

    2. While the History of Harassment and Discrimination Is Relevant to Assessing Whether Speech May Be Proscribed Consistent With *Tinker*, This History Does Not Give the Board the Authority to Promulgate Sweeping Restrictions on Constitutionally Protected Speech. .... 9

III. KENTUCKY SCHOOL BOARDS ARE MUNICIPAL – NOT STATE – ENTITIES AND THUS ENJOY NO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY. .... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvarado v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 803 (10th Cir. 1993).....	6, 7
<i>Blackburn v. Floyd County Board of Education</i> , 749 F. Supp. 159 (E.D. Ky. 1990).....	15
<i>Boyd County High School Gay Straight Alliance v. Board of Education</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	1
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Cunningham v. Grayson</i> , 541 F.2d 538 (6th Cir. 1976).....	13, 14
<i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Hall v. Medical College of Ohio at Toledo</i> , 742 F.2d 299 (6th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), vacated and remanded, 127 S.Ct. 1484, 2007 WL 632768 (Mem.) (March 5, 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Hill v. Blind Industries &amp; Services of Maryland</i> , 179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>M.W. ex rel. T.W. v. Madison County Board of Education</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	14
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	12
<i>Mount Healthy City School District v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	12, 13

<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 474 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Floyd County Board of Education</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Ky. 2005).....	15
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	8, 10, 12
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	4
<i>West v. Derby Unified School District</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Yanero v. Davis</i> , 65 S.W. 3d 510 (Ky. 2001) .....	14

**State Statutes**

Kentucky Revised Statute § 160.160 .....	15
Kentucky Revised Statute § 160.290 .....	15
Kentucky Revised Statute § 160.460 .....	15
